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Summary
The proposal is an application for Conditional Use Review to construct an approximately 3,200-square-foot
playground on a partially developed site. The subject property is located at 1305 Hill Street SE and is zoned
Residential Single Family (RS-6.5) (Attachment A). The playground will be owned and operated by the Boys
and Girls Club of Albany (BGC) with typical hours of operation from 2:45 pm to 7:00 pm, Monday through
Friday, and 9:00 am to 6:00 pm, Monday through Friday, on most non-school days and during the summer.
The proposed use is classified as a “Park” in Albany Development Code (ADC) 22.240. Parks are considered
Institutional Uses and are sometimes located in residential neighborhoods with Conditional Use approval. The
Conditional Use review criteria contained in ADC 2.250 is addressed in this report for the proposed
development. The criteria must be satisfied to grant approval for this application.
In summary, the proposed development application satisfies applicable review criteria; therefore, the staff
recommendation is APPROVAL with CONDITIONS of the Conditional Use application.

Application Information
Review Body:

Hearings Board (Type III review)

Staff Report Prepared By:

Laura LaRoque, Project Planner

Proposal:

Conditional Use for new construction of a playground on a partially
developed site.

Property Owner:

Boys and Girls Club of Albany
1215 Hill Street SE, Albany, OR 97322

Applicant:

Samantha Jordan; Boys and Girls Club of Albany
1215 Hill Street SE, Albany, OR 97322

Contractor:

Doug Buell; Buell Recreation
7327 SW Barnes Road, Unit 601, Portland, OR 97225

Address/Location:

1305 Hill Street SE, Albany, OR 97322

Map/Tax Lot:

Linn County Assessor’s Map No.; 11S-03W-07AD Tax Lot 4500 and 4700
cd.cityofalbany.net
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Zoning:

RS-6.5 (Residential Single Family) District

Total Land Area

Tax Lot 4500 (0.38 acres) & Tax Lot 4700 (0.77 acres)

Existing Land Use:

Tax Lot 4500 is a developed parking lot & Tax Lot 4700 is partially developed
with a two-story, 11,488 square foot commercial structure and a one-story
1,296 square foot accessory structure with associated landscaping
improvements.

Neighborhood:

Jackson Hill

Surrounding Zoning:

To the north, south, west, and east, RS-6.5 (Residential Single Family); to the
northwest, RM (Residential Medium Density).

Surrounding Uses:

To the south, east, west (across Hill Street) single family residences; to the
north, Greater Albany Boys and Girls Club.

Prior History:

The land use history associated with the subject site is as follows:
Site Plan Review (file no. SP-38-91) to improve a non-conforming parking
lot (Tax Lot 4500).
Conditional Use (file no. CU-01-11) for a change of use from religious
institution to Community Service use, including the placement of two new
green houses and a storage building for Center Enterprises Incorporated, a
non-profit agency that provides education and rehabilitation services for
developmentally disabled adults at 1305 Hill Street SE (Tax Lot 4700).
The land use history associated with the Boys and Girls Club of Albany
Development is as follows:
The Boys and Girls Club of Albany was originally built in 1960. Conditional
use and site plan reviews were not required at that time. The following
applications have been reviewed by the Planning Division since then:
Conditional Use (file no. CU-12-79) to construct a 13,000 square foot
addition to the existing 13,000 square foot Boys and Girls Club of Albany
Conditional Use (file no. CU-02-86) to construct a parking lot on the north
side of the existing building.
Variance (file no. VR-01-88) to allow a 14-foot tall sign where only a fourfoot sign is usually allowed.
Site Plan Review (file no. SP-06-93) to reconstruct a non-conforming
driveway on Hill Street.
Site Plan Review (file no. SP-73-97) and Variance (file no. VR-02-98) request
were processed for construction of a 5,000 square foot commercial office,
increase lot coverage from 70 percent to 76 percent through the variance
process, together with construction of several multifamily housing units. It
was approved with conditions by the Albany Hearings Board on March 19,
1998; however, it was never built.
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Partition (file no. PA-13-97) of a 2.12-acre site into two parcels. See PP-199903/CS 22383.
Conditional Use (file no. CU-02-00) to construct an 33,002 square foot
addition to the Boys and Girls Club of Albany.
Variance (file no. VR-05-00) that would allow 76.4 percent lot coverage
where only 60 percent is usually allowed.
Partition (file no. PA-07-02) to divide 1.92 acres of land into two parcels. See
PP-2003-07/CS 23432.
Conditional Use and two Adjustments (files no. CU-05-11; AD-04-11; and
AD-05-11) for a 37,819 square foot, two-story building together with a
reduction to the south side property line setback from ten feet to 7.8 feet,
and a reduction from the front yard setback from 15 feet to ten feet for the
Boys & Girls Club were approved on November 7, 2011 (Tax Lot 1500).
Conditional Use (file no. CU-04-12) modification of an unexpired
Conditional Use Approval (file no. CU-05-11) to permit development of 39
parking spaces on parcels adjacent to the Boys and Girls Club of Albany.
Replat (file no. RL-06-12/PP-2012-42/CS25555) to combine three lots (1215
Hill Street SE Bldg. B) into one parcel of land totaling 1.92 acres. A
demolition permit was issued for the removal of the house at 1100 Main
Street SE (Tax Lot 1600) on June 19, 2012.
Variance (file no. VR-01-12) to allow a 1.33-foot interior setback along the
southern property line abutting the city’s multi-use path parcel in order to
place a seven foot by 20 foot canopy over the building’s main entrance was
approved on April 12, 2012 (Tax Lot 1500).

Notice Information

A Notice of Public Hearing was mailed to property owners located within 300 feet of the subject property on
August 16, 2019. The Notice of Public Hearing was posted on the subject property on August 19, 2019. The
Conditional Use staff report was posted on the City’s website September 5, 2019. At the time this staff report
was completed, no comments had been received.

Appeals
Within five days of the Hearings Board’s final decision on this application, the Community Development
Director will provide written notice of decision to the applicant and any other parties entitled to notice. Any
person who submitted written comments during a comment period or testified at the public hearing has
standing to appeal the Type III decision of the Hearings Board to the City Council by filing a Notice of Appeal
and associated filing fee within ten days from the date the City mails the Notice of Decision.

Analysis of Development Code Criteria
The Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review criteria for a Conditional Use Review
(ADC 2.250), which must be met for these applications to be approved. Code criteria are written in bold
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followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the
review criteria.

Conditional Use Review Criteria
Criterion 1

The proposed use is consistent with the intended character of the base zone and the operating
characteristics of the neighborhood.
Findings of Fact
1.1

Proposed use. The proposed use is a private playground that will be owned and operated by the Boys
and Girls Club of Albany (BGC), a nonprofit organization that provides a wide range of youth services
and activities including leadership programs; education and career development programs; activities
for developing health and life skills; tactile arts and crafts; performing arts; and sports, fitness and
recreational activities.
The proposed playground will be limited to members of the BGC with typical hours of operation from
2:45 pm to 7:00 pm, Monday through Friday, and 9:00 am to 6:00 pm, Monday through Friday, on
most non-school days and during the summer.
In the future, the BGC intends to extend the use of the proposed playground to Family Tree Relief
Nursery, a non-profit agency/certified childcare center that presently occupies a portion of the primary
structure at 1305 Hill Street.
Family Tree Relief Nursery offers family support programs, parent education and early childhood
education. “Community Services” and “Daycare Facility” land uses are permitted with conditional use
approval in the RS-6.5 zone district (per ADC 3.050, Table 1); however, this review is limited to the
proposed playground development and does not include an analysis for the use of the site by Family
Tree Relief Nursery. Continued operation of Family Tree Relief Nursery at the present location (1305
Hill Street) will require Conditional Use approval.

1.2

Intended character of the base zones. The property where the proposed playground is located is zoned
RS-6.5 (Residential Single Family). ADC 3.020(3) states that the RS-6.5 District is intended primarily
for low-density urban single-family residential development.

1.3

Conditional uses. The proposed use is classified as a “Park” in ADC 22.240. According to ADC
22.240, Parks, Open Areas, and Cemeteries are natural areas or land consisting mostly of vegetative
landscaping or outdoor recreation, community gardens, or public squares in which land tends to have
few structures. Parks are considered Institutional Uses and are sometimes located in residential
neighborhoods with Conditional Use approval.
According to ADC 2.230, “Certain uses are conditional uses instead of being allowed outright, although
they may have beneficial effects and serve important public interests. They are subject to the
conditional use regulations because they may have significant adverse effects on the environment,
overburden public services, change the desired character of an area, or create major nuisances. A
review of these proposed uses is necessary due to the potential individual or cumulative impacts they
may have on the surrounding area or neighborhood. The conditional use process provides an
opportunity to allow the use when there are minimal impacts, to allow the use but impose conditions
to address identified concerns, or to deny the use if the concerns cannot be resolved.” The conditional

CU-02-19 Staff Report

September 5, 2019

Page 5 of 15

use process provides an opportunity to review projects for potential impacts and impose conditions to
address any identified concerns.
1.4

Operating characteristics of the neighborhood. There are single family residences to the east and south
of the proposed development. Typical residential activities in the neighborhood include pedestrian
and vehicle traffic, and outdoor property maintenance and recreation, with minimal noise or air
pollution. Residential, office, and other commercial uses are located to the west along Hill Street. The
commercial businesses have hours of operation from approximately 8:00 am to 5:30 pm. Buildings A
and B of the BGC campus are located to the north and are bisected by a city path used by pedestrians,
runners, and cyclists. The BGC has been in operation at its current location since 1965. The BGC is
typically open from 2:45 pm to 7:00 pm, Monday through Friday, and 9:00 am to 6:00 pm, Monday
through Friday, on most non-school days and during the summer. Approximately, 450 feet to the east
of the proposed development is Kinder Park, an 11.97-acre public park owned and operated by the
City of Albany.

1.5

The applicant held a neighborhood meeting in accordance with ADC 1.203 and 1.204 to discuss the
proposal in a conference room at the Boys & Girls Club on Wednesday, June 20, 2018 (Attachment 7

1.6

B.1-B.3). Two nearby residential neighbors attended along with project team members and
representatives from Albany’s Planning Division. Following a short presentation on the proposal, the
meeting was opened to public comments and concerns. Questions from participants centered on site
design and hours of operation. On-site lighting was also discussed. The project manager reports that
the two attendees seemed in favor of the proposal (see Attachment B.3).

Conclusions
1.1

The proposed development is allowed with Conditional Use Type III Review approval in the RS-6.5
zoning district per ADC 3.050.

1.2

The site is surrounded by a mix of residential, commercial, and institutional uses including singlefamily residences, professional offices, and a City park (Kinder Park).

1.3

The proposal will not have an impact on the operating characteristics of the neighborhood because
the primary use of the property will be consistent with surrounding areas.

1.4

As proposed, the use is consistent with the intended character of the base zones and the operating
characteristics of the neighborhood.

1.5

This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 2

The proposed use will be compatible with existing or anticipated uses in terms of size,
building scale and style, intensity, setbacks, and landscaping or the proposal calls for
mitigation of differences in appearance or scale through such means as setbacks, screening,
landscaping or other design features.
Findings of Fact
2.1

Definition of compatible. “Compatible” does not mean “the same.” Merriam Webster’s Collegiate
Dictionary, Eleventh Edition, defines “compatible” as “(1) capable of existing together in harmony.”
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2.2

Proposed Use. The proposed use is a private playground that will be owned and operated by the BGC.
The proposed use is classified as a “Park” in ADC 22.240.

2.3

Existing and anticipated uses. The subject site is partially developed with an existing two-story,
approximately 11,488-square-foot primary building, single-story, approximately 1,296-square-foot
accessory building, parking lot, and other associated site improvements. The proposal is to construct
a park with play structures that are designated for five-12-year-old children. The L-shaped park is
proposed to be approximately 78 feet wide and 83.5 feet deep with a 3,116-square-foot impervious
area and overall height of 14 feet (Attachment B.9 and B.11) The park is oriented to the northeast of
the subject site approximately 16-feet from the south property line and 30 feet to 73.5 feet from the
east property line (Attachment B.4).

2.4

Building Size, Scale, and Style. ADC 3.190, Table 1, shows that the maximum building height in RS6.5 zoning districts is 30 feet. There is no maximum building size. The existing two-story primary
structure is about 11,488 square feet, and the one-story accessory structure is 1,296 square feet. The
play structures vary in height with climbing, slides, and swing structures exceeding eight-feet in height
and an overall pole height of 14 feet.

2.5

Intensity and Lot Coverage of the Proposed Development. The maximum lot coverage in the RS-6.5
zoning district is 60 percent. According to Linn County Assessor’s records, the subject site is
approximately 33,770 square feet (0.77 acres) in size. According to the applicant’s site plan, the
proposed impervious area is 10,338 square feet of building area, 6,774 square feet of paved areas, and
3,116 square feet of improved playground area for a total of 20,228 square feet of impervious area
(Attachment B.4). The proposed lot coverage is 59.9 percent of the subject property.
Parking and access to the subject site is obtained through Tax Lot 4500 abutting the subject site to the
north. The parking lot is non-conforming in terms of parking area improvements, parking lot design,
and parking lot landscaping standards. Improvements to the nonconforming parking lot were
approved by the Planning Division in 1991 (file no. SP-38-91) with minor site plan/parking lot
modifications approved in 2011 (file no. CU-01-11). According to Linn County Assessor’s records,
the Tax Lot 4500 is approximately 16,553 square feet (0.38 acres) in size. The existing impervious area
is approximately 14,800 square feet (0.34 acres) of paved area. The existing lot coverage of Tax Lot
4500 is approximately .89 percent. No changes or modifications to the existing parking lot are
proposed with this application.

2.6

Building and Parking Lot Setbacks. ADC 3.190, Table 1, shows that buildings and parking lots in RS6.5 zoning districts must be set back at least 15 feet from front property lines. The setback from side
and back (interior) property lines is five feet for a single-story building, and eight feet for a building
with two or more stories. Accessory structures with walls eight feet or less in height require a threefoot setback. Accessory structures with walls more than eight feet in height require a five-foot setback.
The perimeter of the playground is proposed to be approximately 240 feet from the front property
line, 16 feet from the south property, and 30 feet to 73.5 feet from the east property. The site plan
indicates that the perimeter of the playground will abut the north property line with the play equipment
setback approximately five feet (Attachment B.4 & B.7). A condition of approval will ensure that all
playground equipment is a minimum of five feet from all interior property lines.

2.7

Vehicle parking – Required number of spaces. ADC 9.020, Table 1, does not include a numeric
standard for required parking for playgrounds or parks. Required parking for parks and open areas are
determined on a case-by-case basis at the discretion of the review body. In this case, the use of the
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facility will be limited to members of the BGC; therefore, no increase in trip generation or additional
impact on the street system is expected.
Required parking for the BGC campus was assessed as development occurred and is as follows:
Condition 3.2, of Conditional Use Approval (file no. CU-05-11) included a minimum of 343 parking
spaces for the BGC campus. Of the required spaces, 191 were to be developed and provided on-site
and 152 off-site through a combination of joint development of the parking lot north of the existing
multi-use path at Kinder Park and joint use parking agreements on legal instruments approved by the
Albany city attorney.
A request to modify conditions of approval of CU-04-12 was approved on August 28, 2012. Condition
3.1, of Conditional Use Approval (file no. CU-04-12) included the development of a 39-space parking
area located on the west side of Main Street (south of Eleventh Avenue). Condition 3.2, of Conditional
Use Approval (file no. CU-05-11) required a minimum number of parking spaces (343 parking spaces)
to remain the same but changed the on-site and off-site allocations requiring 227 on-site parking spaces
and 116 off-site parking spaces through joint use parking agreements.
Presently, a total of 293 parking spaces are available for the BGC, including 214 on-site spaces and 79
off-site spaces. The total number of vehicle parking spaces available is 50 spaces less than what is
required by CU-05-11 (-13 on-site and -37 off-site). The parking deficit is attributed to the lack of a
proposed joint development of the parking lot north of the existing multi-use path at Kinder Park and
associated joint use parking agreement, the development of a 38-space as opposed to 39-space parking
area on the west side of Main Street, and an unpermitted parking lot restripe that resulted in loss of
approximately 13 spaces. The BGC is actively working with staff to resolve the parking issue and is
anticipated to request a modification of conditions of approval of CU-05-11.
Boys and Girls Club of Albany Parking
On-Site Parking
Parking area located on the west side of Main Street

38 spaces

Main Campus Parking

176 spaces
Total On-Site Parking Available 214 spaces

Off-Site Parking
Former Center Enterprises, Inc.; 1305 Hill Street SE (Tax Lot 4500)

34 spaces

Former Maier Roofing Co.; 1120 Hill Street SE (expires July 27, 2021)

10 spaces

Former Baker, Passmore, and Patterson, LLC; 1129 Hill Street SE (Tax Lot 4400) 14 spaces
Former Burwood, LLC; 1123 Hill Street SE

21 spaces
Total Off-Site Parking Available 79 spaces
Total Parking Available 293 spaces

Required parking for the subject site is documented in a 2011 Conditional Use (file no. CU-01-11)
approval which granted a change of use from a Religious Institution to a Community Service use. The
approved Community Service use required a total of 41 vehicle parking spaces. The site plan shows a
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total of 41 existing spaces, including 32 spaces in the developed parking lot (Tax Lot 4500) and nine
to the east of the existing structure at 1305 Hill Street. Thirty-four spaces of the 41 spaces provided
are available to the BGC through the recorded 2012 shared parking agreement.
2.8

Lighting. According to the applicant, downward-facing exterior lighting will be provided to illuminate
the playground (see Attachment B.15). ADC 9.120(14) requires on-site lighting to be arranged to
reflect the light away from any adjacent or abutting properties. A condition of approval will ensure
that all lighting is directed down and contained on site to meet code requirements.

2.9

Landscaping. ADC 9.140(2) says all required front and interior setback yards, exclusive of access ways
and other permitted intrusions, must be landscaped before an occupancy permit will be issued.
Minimum landscaping acceptable for every 1,000 square feet of required setback yards in all
commercial and industrial districts is as follows:
a) One tree at least six feet tall for every 30 feet of street frontage.
b) Five five-gallon or eight one-gallon shrubs, trees, or accent plants.
c) The remaining area treated with suitable living ground cover, lawn, or decorative treatment of bark, rock, or other
attractive ground cover.
A front yard landscaping was provided following a 2011 Condition Use (file no. CU-01-11) review of
a Community Service use. No deficiencies exist that would require additional front yard landscaping.

2.10

Parking Lot Landscaping. Landscaping in parking lots is required to provide shade, reduce stormwater
runoff, and direct traffic. Per ADC 9.150, parking lots must be landscaped in accordance with the
following minimum standards:
a)

Planter Bays. Parking areas shall be divided into bays of not more than 12 parking spaces. At both ends of
each parking bay there shall be curbed planters at least five feet wide, excluding the curb. Each planter shall
contain one canopy tree at least ten feet high and decorative ground cover containing at least two shrubs for every
100 square feet of landscape area. Neither planter bays nor their contents may impede access on required public
sidewalks or paths, or handicapped-accessible parking spaces.

b)

Entryway Landscaping. Both sides of a parking lot entrance shall be bordered by a minimum five-foot-wide
landscape planter strip meeting the same landscaping provisions as planter bays, except that no sight-obscuring
trees or shrubs are permitted.

c)

Parking Space Buffers. Parking areas shall be separated from the exterior wall of a structure by pedestrian
walkways or loading areas or by a five-foot strip of landscaping materials.

d) Alternate Plan. An alternate plan may be submitted that provides landscaping of at least five percent of the total
parking area exclusive of required landscaped yard areas and that separates parking areas of more than 100
spaces into clusters divided by landscape strips. Each planter area shall contain one tree at least ten feet tall and
decorative ground cover containing at least two shrubs for every 100 square feet of landscape area. Landscaping
may not impede access on required public sidewalks or paths, or handicapped-accessible parking spaces.
Parking and access to the subject site is through Tax Lot 4500, abutting the subject site to the north.
This site (Tax Lot 4500) is developed with a parking lot and parking lot landscaping, which was
addressed with the previous land use approvals (file no. SP-38-91). There will be no changes in the
membership being served or staffing levels. Additionally, no parking lot modifications or additional
parking spaces are proposed with this development. Therefore, this criterion is not applicable.
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Buffering and Screening. ADC Section 9.210 requires buffering and screening to reduce the impacts
on adjacent uses which are of a different type; buffering and screening is required in accordance with
a matrix contained within the section (Table 9-4). The Buffer and Screening Matrix does not include
a use category for public or institutional uses, such as schools. The category most closely resembling
a park use is “commercial/professional use.” The matrix specifies a ten-foot buffer and screening for
proposed commercial/professional uses adjacent to residential uses.
When buffering is required, ADC 9.240 states the minimum improvements are:
a)

b)
c)

At least one row of trees. Deciduous trees will be not less than ten feet high at time of planting and spaced not
more than 30 feet apart; evergreen trees will be five feet high at time of planting and spaced not more than 15
feet apart.
At least five five-gallon shrubs or ten one-gallon shrubs for each 1,000 square feet of required buffer area.
The remaining area treated with attractive ground cover (e.g., lawn, bark, rock, ivy, evergreen shrubs) (ADC
9.240).

When Screening is required, ADC 9.250 states that the minimum screening standards are:
a)

One row of evergreen shrubs that will grow to form a continuous hedge at least four feet tall within two years of
planting, or

b)
c)

A fence or masonry wall at least five feet tall constructed to provide a uniform sight-obscuring screen, or
An earth berm combined with evergreen plantings or a fence that forms a sight and noise buffer at least six feet
tall within two years of installation.

A minimum ten-foot buffer and screening are required along the south and east interior property lines
abutting residentially zoned and developed property. The site plan (Attachment B.4) does not provide
adequate detail to show the landscape buffering and screening standards are met. A final landscape
plan will need to be submitted for review and approval by the Community Development Department
to ensure the standards of ADC 9.240 -9.250 and ADC 9.385 are incorporated into these plans.
The south interior property line abutting the proposed development measures approximately 120
linear feet for a total landscape buffer area of 1,200 square feet. The buffer area requires one row of
trees at least ten feet high at the time of planting for deciduous trees and spaced not more than 30 feet
apart, and five feet high at the time of planting for evergreen trees and spaced not more than 15 feet
apart with suitable ground cover. A condition of approval will ensure that the existing fence is at least
five feet tall and constructed to provide a uniform sight-obscuring screen, or other screening method
in accordance with ADC 9.250.
The east interior property line abutting the proposed development measures approximately 97 linear
feet for a total landscape buffer area of 970 square feet. The buffer area requires one row of trees at
least ten feet high at the time of planting for deciduous trees and spaced not more than 30 feet apart,
and five feet high at the time of planting for evergreen trees and spaced not more than 15 feet apart
with suitable ground cover. A condition of approval will ensure that the existing fence is at least five
feet tall and constructed to provide a uniform sight-obscuring screen or other screening method in
accordance with ADC 9.250.
2.12

Irrigation: ADC 9.160 requires that all required landscape areas be provided with a piped underground
irrigation system, unless a licensed landscape architect or certified nurseryman submits written
verification that the proposed plant materials do not require irrigation. Irrigation plans were not
submitted with this application. Submittal of final irrigation plan for review and approval by the
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Community Development Department is required as a condition of approval to ensure the standards
of ADC 9.160 are met.
2.13

Fences. ADC 9.360-9.390 lists the requirements for fences. Fences up to five feet tall when constructed
to provide a uniform sight-obscuring screen are in accordance with ADC 9.250. The applicant
submittal indicates a preexisting fence of unknown opacity along the interior property lines.

2.14

Outside Storage. No outside storage is proposed with this project.

2.15

Signs. No new signage visible from the right-of-way or adjacent properties is proposed.

Conclusions
2.1

The proposal shows that the proposed development will meet the minimum development standards
of lot coverage, setbacks, and height.

2.2

Any adverse impacts associated with the use of the property can be mitigated through such means as
shielded lighting and landscaping.

2.3

Detailed light specifications are not included in the application submittal. Therefore, a condition of
approval will ensure that all lighting is directed down and contained on site to meet code requirements.

2.4

The applicant’s site plan indicates existing landscaping; however, a detailed landscape and irrigation
plan will need to be submitted and approved prior to the issuance of a building permit.

2.5

A fence is noted as existing, but details regarding opacity were not provided. A revised landscaping
plan and/or fence detail must be provided to ensure the screening standards of ADC 9.250 are satisfied.

2.6

Based on the observations above, the proposed development will be compatible with existing or
anticipated uses in terms of size, intensity, setbacks, lighting, screening and landscaping when the
following conditions are met.

Conditions
Condition 1

Minimum Interior Setback. All playground equipment shall be at least five feet from all
interior property lines in accordance with ADC 3.230, Table 2.

Condition 2

Exterior Lighting. All exterior lighting fixtures, including pole mounted lights, shall be of a
shielded, full cut-off design.

Condition 3

Final Landscape and Irrigation Plan. Prior to issuance of a building permit, a final landscape
and irrigation plan shall be submitted for review and approval by the Community Development
Department. The plan must be consistent with the landscaping buffering standards of ADC
9.240, screening standards of ADC 9.250, and irrigation standards of ADC 9.160.

Condition 4

Screening by Fence. If the applicant chooses to install a sight-obscuring fence in lieu of other
screening methods listed under ADC 9.250, a fence detail and/or revised site plan shall be
submitted for review and approval by the Community Development Department to confirm
that the fence screening standards of ADC 9.250(2) and ADC 9.385(1) are satisfied. The fence
detail shall be submitted for review and approval prior to the issuance of a building permit.
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Site Improvements. Prior to the use of the playground, all proposed and required site
improvements (e.g. landscaping, screening, lighting, etc.), shall be constructed and completed
in accordance with approved plans. Landscaping may be financially secured through a
completion guarantee, per ADC 9.190.

Criterion 3

The transportation system is capable of supporting the proposed use in addition to the
existing uses in the area. Evaluation factors include street capacity and level of service, onstreet parking impacts, access requirements, neighborhood impacts, and pedestrian safety.
Findings of Fact
3.1

The proposed development is to construct a new approximately 3,200-square-foot playground on a
partially developed site at 1305 Hill Street.

3.2

ADC 12.060 requires that all street frontages adjoining new development will be improved to city
standards.

3.3

Hill Street is classified as a minor arterial street and is constructed to City standards. Improvements
along the frontage of the site include curb, gutter, and sidewalks; a vehicle travel lane in each direction;
on-street bike lanes; and on-street parking along the west side of the road. The posted speed limit is
25 miles per hour.

3.4

The applicant was not required to provide a traffic study with the application. Use of the facility will
be limited to members of the BGC; therefore, no increase in trip generation or additional impact on
the street system is expected.

3.5

Parking and access to the subject site is obtained through Tax Lot 4500 abutting the subject site to the
north. No changes are being proposed to the site’s two accesses to Hill Street.

3.6

Pedestrian access is proposed from an existing doorway on the south side of existing structure at 1215
Hill Street (Building A) and an existing doorway on the east side of the existing structure at 1305 Hill
Street through the parking lot. A proposed five-foot sidewalk along the north perimeter of the
playground is shown on Site Plan, Attachment B.7 but not Site Plan, Attachment B.4. A sidewalk in
this location is not in place currently and it is unclear if the applicant is proposing one based on the
application submittal. Regardless, the Building Division states that the proposed project must be
provided with an accessible route in compliance with 1104.2 of the Oregon Structural Specialty Code
(OSSC 1109.15.3). Therefore, an accessible route in compliance with the Oregon Structural Special
Code will be required by the Building Division prior to the issuance of a building permit.

3.7

Albany’s Transportation System Plan does not identify level of service or congestion problems
occurring along Hill Street.

3.8

No on-street parking is currently provided along Hill Street. Because on-street parking is not allowed
along Hill Street and the development is not expected to result in increased trip generation, no onstreet parking impacts are anticipated.

Conclusions
3.1

The development will provide outdoor recreation for youth members of the BGC.

3.2

The development is located east of Hill Street. The road is improved to City standards.
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3.3

The development is not expected to result in an increase in vehicle trips when compared to the existing
use on the site. As a result, no traffic related adverse impacts to neighborhoods or pedestrian safety
are expected.

3.4

The public street system can accommodate the proposed development.

3.5

No on-street parking impacts are expected to result from the development.

3.6

This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 4

Public services for water, sanitary and storm sewer, water management, and for fire and police
protection, are capable of servicing the proposed use.
Findings of Fact
Sanitary Sewer
4.1
City utility maps show a 15-inch public sanitary sewer main in Hill Street. The existing building at 1305
Hill Street is currently connected to the public sewer system.
Water
4.2
City utility maps show a 12-inch public water main in Hill Street. The existing building at 1305 Hill
Street is currently connected to the public water system.
Storm Drainage
4.3
City utility maps show a 15-inch public storm drainage main in Hill Street. The existing development
on the subject property consists of impervious surfaces composed of structures and parking areas from
which stormwater runoff is collected by a private drainage collection system.
4.4

It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure that any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or other
site work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to, or from, adjacent properties. In some
situations, the applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential negative impacts to
surrounding properties. Private drainage systems that include piping will require the applicant to obtain
a plumbing permit from the Building Division prior to construction. Private drainage systems crossing
multiple lots will require reciprocal use and maintenance easements and must be shown on the final
plat. In addition, any proposed drainage systems must be shown on the construction drawings. The
type of private drainage system, as well as the location and method of connection to the public system
must be reviewed and approved by the City of Albany's Engineering Division.

Conclusions
4.1

The proposed development will not be connected to the public sanitary sewer or water systems.

4.2

Any potential stormwater runoff from the proposed play areas must be collected and discharged to the
existing private drainage collection system on the site.

4.3

This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 5

The proposal will not have significant adverse impacts on the livability of nearby residentially
zoned lands due to: (a) Noise, glare, odor, litter, and hours of operation; (b) Privacy and safety
issues.
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Findings of Fact
5.1

The properties located to the north, south, and east, are zoned RS-6.5; properties to the west (west of
Hill Street) are zoned RS-6.5 and RM. The abutting residentially zoned properties are intended for
single- or multiple-family residential development.

5.2

Noise. Outside recreational activities are proposed to occur throughout the daytime hours (estimated
9:00 AM to 7:00 PM). The sounds of playground activities may extend beyond the property lines but
the intensity (loudness) rapidly diminishes with distance. It is likely that, children may be heard on the
playground by abutting residents standing outside their home, but residents inside their homes are not
expected to hear children.

5.3

Glare. The applicant proposes to illuminate the playground areas. The application states that lighting
shields will be placed on fixtures to direct light to the playground areas and not on adjacent properties.
Although the applicant provided a description of the proposed lighting, light specifications were not
provided that demonstrates how light will be contained on-site; therefore, a condition of approval will
ensure that all lighting is directed down and contained on site to meet code requirements (see Condition
2, above).

5.4

Odors. The proposed playground and associated activities are not expected to generate odors, and no
new odor-generating facilities or activities are proposed.

5.5

Litter. No new trash facilities or changes to trash collection for the larger BGC campus are proposed
in conjunction with the Conditional Use request. Available evidence does not indicate the need for
additional measures with respect to litter collection.

5.6

Hours of operation. The proposed playground will have typical hours of operation from 2:45 pm to
7:00 pm, Monday through Friday, and 9:00 am to 6:00 pm, Monday through Friday, on most nonschool days and during the summer.

5.7

Privacy/Safety. The proposed playground is separated from residential development and residential
zoned lands by existing fencing and vegetation. Playground behavior and activity is monitored by BGC
staff. The proposed playground does not present any safety issues that would require additional
measures beyond those that will be addressed through the building permit review process.

5.8

Fencing. For the safety of members, the applicant proposes to retain the existing perimeter fence
enclosing the playground area. The existing fence consists primarily of a five-foot to six-foot tall chainlink fencing with a portion at the southeast of the site containing a five-foot tall wood fence. If fencing
is selected by the applicant for screening purposes, then the applicant must demonstrate that the
existing fencing and/or new fencing is in accordance with the standards of ADC 9.250(2) and ADC
9.385(1) (see Condition 4, above).

Conclusion
5.1

The impacts due to glare, litter, noise, odors, hours of operation, and safety are not expected to be
significant compared to the existing operations of the Boys and Girls Club of Albany Facility.

5.2

The proposal will not have significant adverse impacts on the livability of nearby residentially zoned
lands.

5.3

This criterion is met without conditions.
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Criterion 6

Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the
regulations described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7
(Historic), as applicable.
Findings of Fact
6.1

Article 6 Significant Natural Vegetation and Wildlife Habitat: Comprehensive Plan Plate 3: Natural
Vegetation and Wildlife Habitat, does not show any areas of vegetation or wildlife habitat on the property.
The applicant’s site plan indicates that there are three oak trees in the northeast corner to the east of
the proposed park that will be retained. No tree felling has been proposed with this development.

6.2

Article 6: Floodplains. Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: Floodplains, does not show a 100-year floodplain on
this property. FEMA/FIRM Community Panel No. 41043C0214H, dated December 8, 2016, shows
that this property is in Zone X, an area determined to be outside the 500-year floodplain.

6.3

Article 6: Wetlands. Comprehensive Plan Plate 6: Wetland Sites, does not show any wetlands on the subject
property; and the National Wetlands Inventory does not show any wetlands on the property. There is
not a local wetland inventory for this location. The property has been developed for many years.

6.4

Article 6: Topography: Comprehensive Plan, Plate 7: Slopes, does not show any steep slopes on this
property. Contours on the City’s topographic maps show that the property is relatively flat. The
elevation of the property varies from 228 to 230 feet.

6.5

Article 7: Historic and Archaeological Resources. Comprehensive Plan, Plate 9: Historic Districts, shows the
property is not located in a historic district. There are no known archaeological sites on the property.

Conclusions
6.1

There are no special purpose districts associated with the subject property; therefore, this criterion is
not applicable.

Overall Conclusion

As proposed and conditioned, the application for Conditional Use Review satisfies all applicable review criteria as
outlined in this report.

Conditions of Approval
Condition1

Minimum Interior Setback. All playground equipment shall be at least five feet from all
interior property lines in accordance with ADC 3.230, Table 2.

Condition 2

Exterior Lighting. All exterior lighting fixtures, including pole mounted lights, shall be of a
shielded, full cut-off design.

Condition 3

Final Landscape and Irrigation Plan. Prior to issuance of a building permit, a final landscape
and irrigation plan shall be submitted for review and approval by the Community
Development Department. The plan must be consistent with the landscaping buffering
standards of ADC 9.240, screening standards of ADC 9.250, and irrigation standards of ADC
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9.160.
Condition 4

Screening by Fence. If the applicant chooses to install a sight-obscuring fence in lieu of other
screening methods listed under ADC 9.250, a fence detail and/or revised site plan shall be
submitted for review and approval by the Community Development Department to confirm
that the fence screening standards of ADC 9.250(2) and ADC 9.385(1) are satisfied. The fence
detail shall be submitted for review and approval prior to the issuance of a building permit.

Condition 5

Site Improvements. Prior to the use of the playground, all proposed and required site
improvements (e.g. landscaping, screening, lighting, etc.), shall be constructed and completed
in accordance with approved plans. Landscaping may be financially secured through a
completion guarantee, per ADC 9.190.
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THE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTIONS OF EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS ARE COMPILED FROM AVAILABLE
RECORDS AND/OR FIELD SURVEYS. THE ENGINEER OR UTILITY COMPANIES DO NOT GUARANTEE THE ACCURACY OR THE
COMPLETENESS OF SUCH RECORDS. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY LOCATIONS OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.

ATTENTION: OREGON LAW REQUIRES YOU TO FOLLOW RULES ADOPTED BY THE OREGON UTILITY NOTIFICATION CENTER.
THOSE RULES ARE SET FORTH IN OAR 952-001-0010 THROUGH OAR 952-001-0090. YOU MAY OBTAIN COPIES OF THE RULES BY
CALLING THE CENTER AT (503) 232-1987.

ALL ELEVATIONS ARE SHOWN ON THE VERTICAL DATUM OF NGVD 29. THE VERTICAL BENCHMARK USED FOR ESTABLISHING
ELEVATIONS IS LINN COUNTY GPS CONTROL POINT 93273 LOCATED AT THE INTERSECTION OF HILL STREET AND 14TH AVENUE.
CONTRACTOR IS TO NOTIFY ENGINEER/SURVEYOR TWO WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO DISTURBING EXISTING SURVEY
MONUMENT(S). SURVEYOR IS TO RESTORE PER COUNTY SURVEYOR REQUIREMENTS AND ORS 209.150.

PROJECT VERTICAL DATUM -- NGVD 29

S. HILL STREET 66' R/W

SUMMARY OF LOT COVERAGE

TOTAL COVERAGE

PLAY SURFACE

PARKING & DRIVE

SIDEWALK

59.90%

33,770

20,228

3,116

4,472

2,302

10,338

AREA IN S.F.

TOTAL PARCEL AREA

BUILDINGS

PERCENTAGE COVERAGE

78.25

40.00

83.50

43.50

0'

SCALE: 1" = 20'

20'

40'

- EXISTING STORM CURB INLET

- EXISTING CLEANOUT

- EXISTING LIGHT POLE

- EXISTING ANCHOR GUY

- EXISTING POWER POLE W/ CONDUIT

- EXISTING SIGN

- EXISTING MAILBOX

- EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT

- EXISTING WATER METER

- EXISTING WATER VALVE

- EXISTING CONTROL

EXISTING SYMBOL LEGEND

CO

- EXISTING SD CATCH BASIN

- EXISTING PHONE PEDESTAL

- EXISTING CABLE PEDESTAL

- FOUND MONUMENT AS NOTED

- EXISTING ADA SYMBOL

- EXISTING GAS METER

- EXISTING CONCRETE SURFACE

- EXISTING GRAVEL SURFACE

- EXISTING PAVED SURFACE

- EXISTING CHAINLINK FENCE

CHECKED BY:

- EXISTING WOOD FENCE

Sheet

BSV

- EXISTING OVERHEAD POWER

DATE

2
2

BWP

SCALE: SEE BARSCALE

of

DRAWN BY:

ABBREVIATIONS LEGEND

(E)
- EXISTING
CONC - CONCRETE
CO
- CLEAN OUT
CS
- COUNTY SURVEY
CB
- CATCH BASIN
EL
- ELEVATION
FD
- FOUND
FH
- FIRE HYDRANT
IE
- INVERT ELEVATION (FLOW LINE)
IR
- IRON ROD
IP
- IRON PIPE
LP/PP - POWER POLE WITH STREET LAMP
PP
- POWER POLE
RPC - RED PLASTIC CAP
R/W - RIGHT-OF-WAY
SS
- SANITARY SEWER
TYP. - TYPICAL
W/
- WITH
YPC - YELLOW PLASTIC CAP
()
- DATA OF RECORD
[]
- CALCULATED DATA

PLAN REVISIONS

SAMANTHA JORDAN
1215 HILL STREET
ALBANY, OREGON 97322
(541) 926-0531

18-339 BOYS & GIRLS CLUB ALBANY

TAX LOTS 4500 & 4700
1215 HILL STREET SE
ALBANY, OREGON

63 EAST ASH ST.
LEBANON, OREGON 97355
(541) 451-5125 PH.
(541) 451-1366 FAX

CLIENT:

01/14/2019

UDELL ENGINEERING
AND
LAND SURVEYING, LLC

PROJECT:

PROPOSED SITE PLAN

DATE:

43.25

35.00

Attachment B - 5

Attachment B - 6

Attachment B - 7

Attachment B - 8

Attachment B - 9

Attachment B - 10

Attachment B - 11

Attachment B - 12

Attachment B - 13

Attachment B - 14

Attachment B - 15

